by Marriott Vacation Club, The Ritz-Carlton Club and Grand Residences by Marriott brands; operates Marriott Executive Apartments; provides furnished
corporate housing through its Marriott ExecuStay division; and operates conference centers. The company is headquartered in Bethesda, Maryland, USA and had
approximately 146,000 employees at 2008 year-end. It is recognized by BusinessWeek as one of the 100 best global brands, by FORTUNE® as one of the best
companies to work for, and by the U.S. Environmental Protection Agency (EPA) as Partner of the Year since 2004. In fiscal year 2008, Marriott International
reported sales from continuing operations of nearly $13 billion. For more information or reservations, please visit our web site at www.marriott.com.

IRPR#1

Tables follow

Exhibit 99

Page 12

MARRIOTT INTERNATIONAL, INC.
CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF INCOME

(in millions, except per share amounts)

As Reported

17 Weeks Ended
January 2, 2009

 Adjustments
As Adjusted

17 Weeks Ended
January 2, 2009

 As Reported
16 Weeks Ended

December 28,
2007

 Percent Better/
(Worse) Adjusted
2008 vs. 2007 As

Reported

Restructuring
Costs & Other

Charges
Certain Tax

Items
REVENUES
Base management fees   $ 183  $ —   $ —   $ 183  $ 203  (10)
Franchise fees   137   —   —   137   136  1
Incentive management fees   82   —   —   82   126  (35)
Owned, leased, corporate housing and other revenue 1   376   —   —   376   416  (10)
Timeshare sales and services 2   325   61   —   386   536  (28)
Cost reimbursements 3   2,681   —   —   2,681   2,672  —

Total Revenues   3,784   61   —   3,845   4,089  (6)

OPERATING COSTS AND EXPENSES
Owned, leased and corporate housing—direct 4   331   —   —   331   351  6
Timeshare—direct   373   3   —   376   410  8
Reimbursed costs   2,681   —   —   2,681   2,672  —
Restructuring costs 5   55   (55)  —   —   —   *
General, administrative and other 6   270   (32)  —   238   250  5

Total Expenses   3,710   (84)  —   3,626   3,683  2

OPERATING INCOME   74   145   —   219   406  (46)

Gains and other income (includes gains on debt extinguishment
of $28M) 7   19   9   —   28   20  40

Interest expense   (50)  —   —   (50)  (57) 12
Interest income   11   —   —   11   12  (8)
(Provision for) reversal of loan losses   (22)  22   —   —   (17) 100
Equity in earnings (losses) 8   (11)  16   —   5   6  (17)

INCOME FROM CONTINUING OPERATIONS BEFORE
INCOME TAXES AND MINORITY INTEREST   21   192   —   213   370  (42)

Provision for income taxes   (33)  (68)  7   (94)  (134) 30

[…]

Gains and other income includes gains and losses on the sale of real estate, gains on note sales or repayments (except timeshare note securitization gains), sale of joint ventures, gains on debt
extinguishment and income from cost method joint ventures.

8  –  Equity in earnings (losses) includes our equity in earnings (losses) of unconsolidated equity method joint ventures.
9  –  Discontinued operations relates to our Synthetic Fuel business which was shut down and substantially all the assets liquidated at December 28, 2007.
10  –  Earnings per share as reported plus earnings per share from Restructuring Costs & Other Charges and Certain Tax Items may not sum to earnings per share as adjusted due to rounders.

A-1

Exhibit 99

Page 13

MARRIOTT INTERNATIONAL, INC.
CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF INCOME

(in millions, except per share amounts)

As Reported
53 Weeks Ended
January 2, 2009

 Adjustments  As Adjusted
53 Weeks

Ended
January 2,

2009

 As Reported
52 Weeks

Ended
December 28,

2007

ESOP
Adjustment

As Adjusted

52 Weeks Ended
December 28,

2007

 Percent Better/
(Worse)

Adjusted 2008
vs. Adjusted

2007

Restructuring
Costs & Other

Charges
Certain

Tax Items
REVENUES
Base management fees  $ 635  $ —   $ —   $ 635  $ 620  $ —   $ 620  2
Franchise fees   451   —   —   451   439   —   439  3
Incentive management fees   311   —   —   311   369   —   369  (16)
Owned, leased, corporate housing and other revenue 1   1,225   —   —   1,225   1,240   —   1,240  (1)
Timeshare sales and services 2   1,423   61   —   1,484   1,747   —   1,747  (15)
Cost reimbursements 3   8,834   —   —   8,834   8,575   —   8,575  3

Total Revenues   12,879   61   —   12,940   12,990   —   12,990  —

OPERATING COSTS AND EXPENSES
Owned, leased and corporate housing—direct 4   1,088   —   —   1,088   1,062   —   1,062  (2)
Timeshare—direct   1,334   3   —   1,337   1,397   —   1,397  4
Reimbursed costs   8,834   —   —   8,834   8,575   —   8,575  (3)
Restructuring costs 5   55   (55)  —   —   —   —   —   *
General, administrative and other 6   783   (32)  —   751   768   (35)  733  (3)

Total Expenses   12,094   (84)  —   12,010   11,802   (35)  11,767  (2)

OPERATING INCOME   785   145   —   930   1,188   35   1,223  (24)

Gains and other income (includes gains on debt
extinguishment of $28M) 7   38   9   —   47   97   —   97  (52)

Interest expense   (163)  —   —   (163)  (184)  13   (171) 5
Interest income   39   —   —   39   38   —   38  3
(Provision for) reversal of loan losses   (20)  22   —   2   (17)  —   (17) 112
Equity in earnings (losses) 8   15   16   —   31   15   —   15  107

INCOME FROM CONTINUING OPERATIONS BEFORE
INCOME TAXES AND MINORITY INTEREST   694   192   —   886   1,137   48   1,185  (25)

Provision for income taxes   (350)  (68)  72  (346)  (441)  6   (435) 20
Minority interest, net of tax   15   15   1   —   1  1,400

INCOME FROM CONTINUING OPERATIONS   359   124   72  555   697   54   751  (26)

Discontinued operations—Synthetic Fuel, net of tax 9   3   —   —   3   (1)  —   (1) 400

NET INCOME  $ 362  $ 124  $ 72 $ 558  $ 696  $ 54  $ 750  (26)

EARNINGS PER SHARE—Basic
Earnings from continuing operations 10  $ 1.02  $ 0.35  $ 0.20 $ 1.58  $ 1.85  $ 0.14  $ 1.99  (21)
Earnings from discontinued operations 9   0.01   —   —   0.01   —   —   —   *

Earnings per share 10  $ 1.03  $ 0.35  $ 0.20 $ 1.59  $ 1.85  $ 0.14  $ 1.99  (20)

EARNINGS PER SHARE—Diluted
Earnings from continuing operations 10  $ 0.98  $ 0.34  $ 0.20 $ 1.51  $ 1.75  $ 0.14  $ 1.89  (20)
Earnings from discontinued operations 9   0.01   —   —   0.01   —   —   —   *

Earnings per share 10  $ 0.99  $ 0.34  $ 0.20 $ 1.52  $ 1.75  $ 0.14  $ 1.89  (20)

Basic Shares   351.8   351.8   351.8  351.8   376.1   376.1   376.1
Diluted Shares   366.9   366.9   366.9  366.9   397.3   397.3   397.3

*   Percent can not be calculated.

  Denotes non-GAAP financial measures. Please see page A-16 for additional information about our reasons for providing these alternative financial measures and the limitations on their use.
1

 –  Owned, leased, corporate housing and other revenue includes revenue from the properties we own or lease, revenue from our corporate housing business, termination fees and other revenue.
2

–

Timeshare sales and services includes total timeshare revenue except for base management fees, cost reimbursements, real estate gains and joint venture earnings. Timeshare sales and services includes

[…]

SpringHill Suites   $ 75.58  -2.7%  69.3%  -2.8% pts.  $109.07  1.2%
Composite North American Limited-Service5   $ 82.06  -1.8% 70.4% -2.3% pts.  $116.56  1.4%
Composite—All 6   $ 95.99  -1.7% 69.7% -2.1% pts.  $137.69  1.3%

1 North America includes properties located in the Continental United States and Canada.
2 Includes the Marriott Hotels & Resorts, and Renaissance Hotels & Resorts brands.
3 Statistics for The Ritz-Carlton are for January through December.
4 Includes the Marriott Hotels & Resorts, Renaissance Hotels & Resorts and The Ritz-Carlton brands.
5 Includes the Residence Inn, Courtyard, Fairfield Inn, TownePlace Suites and SpringHill Suites brands.
6 Includes the Marriott Hotels & Resorts, Renaissance Hotels & Resorts, The Ritz-Carlton, Residence Inn, Courtyard, Fairfield Inn, TownePlace Suites, and

SpringHill Suites brands.

A-11

Exhibit 99

Page 23

MARRIOTT INTERNATIONAL, INC.
TIMESHARE SEGMENT

($ in millions)

   Adjustments

As Reported
17 Weeks Ended
January 2, 2009

Restructuring
Costs & Other

Charges

As Adjusted
17 Weeks Ended

January 2, 2009

As Reported
16 Weeks Ended

December 28, 2007

Percent Better /
(Worse) Adjusted

2008 vs. 2007
As Reported

Segment Revenues
Segment revenues   $ 424  $ 61  $ 485  $ 627  (23)

Segment Results
Base fees revenue   $ 7  $ —   $ 7  $ 13  (46)
Timeshare sales and services, net   (48)  58   10   126  (92)
Restructuring costs   (28)  28   —   —   *
Joint venture equity earnings   2   7   9   6  50
Minority interest   4   —   4   —   *
General, administrative and other expense   (32)  —   (32)  (29) (10)

Segment results   $ (95) $ 93  $ (2) $ 116  (102)

Sales and Services Revenue
Development   $ 231  $ 17  $ 248  $ 362  (31)
Services   92   —   92   90  2
Financing   (1)  44   43   75  (43)
Other revenue   3   —   3   9  (67)

Sales and services revenue   $ 325  $ 61  $ 386  $ 536  (28)

Contract Sales
Company:

Timeshare   $ 222  $ —   $ 222  $ 344  (35)
Fractional   1   2   3   17  (82)
Residential   (23)  16   (7)  (15) 53

Total company   200   18   218   346  (37)
Joint ventures:

Timeshare   —   —   —   10  (100)
Fractional   (23)  21   (2)  8  (125)
Residential   (74)  76   2   2  —

Total joint ventures   (97)  97   —   20  (100)

Total contract sales, including joint ventures   $ 103  $ 115  $ 218  $ 366  (40)

Gain / (Loss) on Notes Sold
Gain / (loss) on notes sold   $ (12) $ 12  $ —   $ 36  (100)

* Percent can not be calculated.
 Denotes non-GAAP financial measures. Please see page A-16 for additional information about our reasons for providing these alternative financial measures and the limitations on their use.

A-12

Exhibit 99

Page 24

MARRIOTT INTERNATIONAL, INC.
TIMESHARE SEGMENT

($ in millions)

   Adjustments

As Reported
53 Weeks Ended
January 2, 2009

Restructuring
Costs & Other

Charges

As Adjusted
53 Weeks Ended

January 2, 2009

As Reported
52 Weeks Ended

December 28, 2007

Percent Better /
(Worse) Adjusted

2008 vs. 2007
As Reported

Segment Revenues
Segment revenues   $ 1,750  $ 61  $ 1,811  $ 2,065  (12)

Segment Results
Base fees revenue   $ 42  $ —   $ 42  $ 43  (2)
Timeshare sales and services, net   89   58   147   350  (58)
Restructuring costs   (28)  28   —   —   *
Joint venture equity earnings   11   7   18   10  80
Minority interest   25   —   25   1  2,400
General, administrative and other expense   (111)  —   (111)  (98) (13)

Segment results   $ 28  $ 93  $ 121  $ 306  (60)

Sales and Services Revenue
Development   $ 953  $ 17  $ 970  $ 1,208  (20)
Services   336   —   336   315  7
Financing   106   44   150   195  (23)
Other revenue   28   —   28   29  (3)

Sales and services revenue   $ 1,423  $ 61  $ 1,484  $ 1,747  (15)

Contract Sales
Company:

Timeshare   $ 1,081  $ —   $ 1,081  $ 1,221  (11)
Fractional   35   2   37   44  (16)
Residential   10   16   26   (9) *

Total company   1,126   18   1,144   1,256  (9)
Joint ventures:

Timeshare   —   —   —   33  (100)
Fractional   (6)  21   15   54  (72)
Residential   (44)  76   32   58  (45)

Total joint ventures   (50)  97   47   145  (68)

Total contract sales, including joint ventures   $ 1,076  $ 115  $ 1,191  $ 1,401  (15)

Gain on Notes Sold
Gain on notes sold   $ 16  $ 12  $ 28  $ 81  (65)

* Percent can not be calculated.
 Denotes non-GAAP financial measures. Please see page A-16 for additional information about our reasons for providing these alternative financial measures and the limitations on their use.

A-13

Exhibit 99

Page 25

MARRIOTT INTERNATIONAL, INC.
EBITDA AND ADJUSTED EBITDA

($ in millions)

   Fiscal Year 2008

First

Quarter
Second
Quarter

Third
Quarter

Fourth
Quarter  Total

Net income   $ 121  $ 157  $ 94  $ (10)  $ 362
Interest expense   42   38   33   50   163
Tax provision, continuing operations   75   139   103   33   350
Tax provision, minority interest   1   1   5   2   9
Tax benefit, synthetic fuel   —   (6)   (1)   —   (7)
Depreciation and amortization   41   47   42   60   190
Less: Depreciation reimbursed by third-party owners   (3)   (3)   (2)   (2)   (10)
Interest expense from unconsolidated joint ventures   4   4   5   5   18
Depreciation and amortization from unconsolidated joint ventures   5   6   6   10   27

EBITDA   $ 286  $ 383  $ 285  $ 148  $1,102

Discontinued operations adjustment (synthetic fuel)   1   2   1   —   4
Non-recurring charges

Severance   —   —   —   19   19
Facilities exit costs   —   —   —   5   5
Development cancellations   —   —   —   31   31

Total restructuring costs   —   —   —   55   55

Charges related to guarantees   —   —   —   16   16
Inventory write-downs   —   —   —   9   9
Contract cancellation allowances   —   —   —   12   12
Accounts receivable-bad debts   —   —   —   4   4
Residual interests valuation   —   —   —   32   32
Hedge ineffectiveness   —   —   —   12   12
Impairment of investments and other (operating)   —   —   —   12   12
Impairment of investments and other (non operating)   —   —   —   18   18
Reserves for loan losses   —   —   —   22   22

Total other charges   —   —   —   137   137

Total non-recurring charges   —   —   —   192   192

Adjusted EBITDA   $ 287  $ 385  $ 286  $ 340  $1,298

Decrease over 2007 Adjusted EBITDA   -14%  -13%  -7%  -32%  -18%

The following items make up the discontinued operations adjustment (synthetic fuel)
Pre-tax Synthetic Fuel losses   $ 1  $ 2  $ 1  $ —   $ 4

EBITDA adjustment for discontinued operations (synthetic fuel)   $ 1  $ 2  $ 1  $ —   $ 4

   Fiscal Year 2007

First

Quarter
Second
Quarter

Third
Quarter

Fourth
Quarter  Total

Net income   $ 182  $ 207  $ 131  $ 176  $ 696
Interest expense   33   52   42   57   184
Tax provision, continuing operations   86   128   93   134   441
Tax (benefit) provision, synthetic fuel   (72)   (86)   (41)   73   (126)
Depreciation and amortization   46   45   43   63   197
Less: Depreciation reimbursed by third-party owners   (4)   (4)   (4)   (6)   (18)
Interest expense from unconsolidated joint ventures   5   5   8   6   24
Depreciation and amortization from unconsolidated joint ventures   6   7   6   9   28

EBITDA   $ 282  $ 354  $ 278  $ 512  $1,426

ESOP Settlement—Excise Tax   —   35   —   —   35
Discontinued operations adjustment (synthetic fuel)   52   52   30   (15)   119

Adjusted EBITDA   $ 334  $ 441  $ 308  $ 497  $1,580

The following items make up the discontinued operations adjustment (synthetic fuel)
Pre-tax Synthetic Fuel losses (income)   $ 54  $ 54  $ 32  $ (13)  $ 127
Synthetic Fuel depreciation   (2)   (2)   (2)   (2)   (8)

EBITDA adjustment for discontinued operations (synthetic fuel)   $ 52  $ 52  $ 30  $ (15)  $ 119

 Denotes non-GAAP financial measures. Please see page A-16 for additional information about our reasons for providing these alternative financial measures and the limitation on their use.